

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 14, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000.

(NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$20,600 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,180, 5th \$290, 6th \$200, 7th \$200

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:55 **Start:** Good for all except 2,7,8 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Feb25 ⁴ GP ¹	1	Come Dream With Me (Castellano, Javier)	122 L bf	1	1	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	1 ⁴	2.70	rail, 4w 1/4, drew off
6Mar25 ¹ GP ³	7	Sixteen Cigarettes (Reyes, Leonel)	122 L	6	6	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	4.60	bump st, press 2wd
13Feb25 ³ GP ⁵	5	Magicshadow (Husbands, Micah)	115 L b	4	3	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ³	3 ^{3/4}	33.80	3w, led, outfinished
13Feb25 ³ GP ⁴	6	ThingsrgettinHarry (Vasquez, Miguel)	122 L b	5	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	26.60	rail, pace, weakened
13Feb25 ³ GP ³	8	Knox (Zayas, Edgard)	122 L b	7	7	6 ² 1/2	5 ² 1/2	5 ⁴	5 ¹	5 ¹ 1/4	7.10	bumped start, 4-5wd
19Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁶	2	Secret Lover (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122 L b	2	5	7	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ²	6 ¹	2.20*	head turned st, rail
5Mar25 ⁷ GP ⁵	4	Mr Scatter (Morelos, Jose)	122 L	3	2	5 ^{1/2}	7	7	7	7	2.70	outrun 2wd

Fractional Times: 25.07 48.56 1:13.18 1:25.85

Final Time: 1:38.36

Split Times: (23:49) (24:62) (12:67) (12:51)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Come Dream With Me, Bay Gelding, by Always Dreaming out of Into Humor, by Into Mischief. Foaled Apr 09, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Kevin Dole

Owner: Tareq Moubarak

Trainer: Moubarak, Tareq

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Come Dream With Me** New Trainer: Ronald B. Spatz New Owner: Ronald B. Spatz

Voided Claims: Mr Scatter(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 1 - Come Dream With Me: \$8,000; 7 - Sixteen Cigarettes: \$8,000; 5 - Magicshadow: \$8,000; 6 - ThingsrgettinHarry: \$8,000; 8 - Knox: \$8,000; 2 - Secret Lover: \$8,000; 4 - Mr Scatter: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Ekati King (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$122,033

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Come Dream With Me	7.40	4.00	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	1-7	17.50	94,658
7	Sixteen Cigarettes		5.80	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-7-5	109.95	47,162
5	Magicshadow			9.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-7-5-6	193.17	34,532

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Come Dream With Me	1	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ²	4 ¹ 1/4	3 ^{1/2}	1 ⁴
7	Sixteen Cigarettes	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁴
5	Magicshadow	3	4 ³	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{3/4}	3 ⁴ 3/4
6	ThingsrgettinHarry	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ⁵ 1/2
8	Knox	7	6 ⁴ 1/2	5 ²	5 ² 3/4	5 ³ 3/4	5 ⁶ 1/2
2	Secret Lover	5	7 ⁷	6 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁶ 3/4	6 ⁴ 3/4	6 ⁷ 3/4
4	Mr Scatter	2	5 ⁴	7 ⁵	7 ⁷ 3/4	7 ⁶ 3/4	7 ⁸ 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Moubarak, Tareq; 7 - Acker, Scott; 5 - Croft, Barry; 6 - Santillana, Frank; 8 - Delgado, Jorge; 2 - Sano, Antonio; 4 - Quiroz, Angel

Owners: 1 -Tareq Moubarak; 7 -Robert Proulx; 5 -Marsha Frady; 6 -Frank Santillana; 8 - Arindel; 2 - Cammarota Racing LLC; 4 - Porta Pia Stables LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

COME DREAM WITH ME saved ground just behind the pace, angled four wide near the quarter pole, took over leaving the eighth pole and readily drew off. SIXTEEN CIGARETTES bumped with KNOX at the start, pressed the pace two wide, vied between through midstretch and was second best late. MAGICSHADOW raced in range three wide, steadily gained around the turn, led near the quarter pole but was outfinished. THINGSRGETTINHARRY set the pace along the rail and weakened through the final furlong. KNOX bumped at the start, raced four and five wide and never threatened. SECRET LOVER had his head turned at the start, saved ground and made little impact. MR SCATTER was outrun while racing two wide.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 14, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 14, 2024. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 31 feet). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$28,000 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280, 9th \$280

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:29 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Feb25 ⁷ GP ²	5	Smiling Ellie (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	5	2	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ² 1/4	1.10*	prsd pc,svgnd,drew off
21Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁶	10	Pemberley (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	9	9	9	9	8 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	14.30	2p2nd,bid1/4,late gain
16Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁵	6	Ipanema Princess (IRE) (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122	L	6	4	7 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	16.90	3-4p,bid3/8,improved
7Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁵	9	More Than Glory (Morelos, Jose)	120	L	8	6	5 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 3/4	28.30	2p1st,5p2nd,improved
12Feb25 ⁵ GP ¹	1	Normanjito (FR) (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	1	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	7 ²	5 ^{1/2}	7.50	track,4p2nd,outkicked
7Feb25 ⁶ GP ³	2	Dontmesswithtess (Perez, Edgar)	122	L b	2	7	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7 ¹	8 ²	6 ⁴	35.50	svd gnd,no kick
13Feb25 ² GP ⁵	3	Maria's Revenge (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L	3	8	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	9	9	7 ^{Nose}	25.50	outside,5p2nd,no bid
21Feb25 ² GP ⁴	8	Boston Rose (IRE) (Dettori, Lanfranco)	122	L	7	5	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	8 ^{3/4}	3.80	stalk,3-4p,faded
13Feb25 ² GP ³	4	Mi Amore (Saez, Luis)	122	L	4	3	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{Head}	9	3.80	led,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 24.17 48.59 1:12.34 1:35.37

Final Time: 1:41.24

Split Times: (24:42) (23:75) (23:03) (5:87)

Run-Up: 23 feet **Temporary Rail:** 31 feet

Winner: Smiling Ellie, Bay Filly, by Midshipman out of Emerlaude, by El Corredor. Foaled Apr 11, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: University of Kentucky

Owner: Bill and Liz Poston Racing Inc. and Smith, Brad

Trainer: Casse, Mark

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Boston Rose (IRE)**
Mi Amore

New Trainer: Bobby S. Dibona

New Owner: Murray, Robert E. and Lyden, Michael P.

New Trainer: Fernando Abreu

New Owner: Three Crowns Farm

Claiming Prices: 5 - Smiling Ellie: \$25,000; 10 - Pemberley: \$25,000; 6 - Ipanema Princess (IRE): \$25,000; 9 - More Than Glory: \$25,000; 1 - Normanjito (FR): \$25,000; 2 - Dontmesswithtess: \$25,000; 3 - Maria's Revenge: \$25,000; 8 - Boston Rose (IRE): \$25,000; 4 - Mi Amore: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Sassy Allie (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$212,630

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Smiling Ellie	4.20	3.00	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-10	25.60	173,582
10	Pemberley		9.00	5.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-10-6	119.80	85,768
6	Ipanema Princess (IRE)			6.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-10-6-9	185.53	58,166
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-5	13.90	57,333

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Smiling Ellie	2	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ² 1/4
10	Pemberley	9	9 ⁵ 1/2	9 ³ 1/2	8 ⁴ 1/4	4 ³ 1/2	2 ² 1/4
6	Ipanema Princess (IRE)	4	7 ⁴ 1/2	5 ²	3 ^{Head}	2 ²	3 ² 3/4
9	More Than Glory	6	5 ³ 1/2	7 ² 1/2	6 ³ 1/4	6 ³ 3/4	4 ² 3/4
1	Normanjito (FR)	1	3 ²	3 ¹	5 ² 3/4	7 ³ 3/4	5 ⁴ 1/2
2	Dontmesswithtess	7	6 ⁴	6 ² 1/2	7 ³ 1/4	8 ⁵ 3/4	6 ⁵
3	Maria's Revenge	8	8 ⁵	8 ³	9 ⁴ 1/2	9 ⁷ 3/4	7 ⁹
8	Boston Rose (IRE)	5	4 ² 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	3 ² 1/2	8 ⁹ 1/4
4	Mi Amore	3	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	4 ¹ 1/4	5 ³ 1/2	9 ¹⁰

Trainers: 5 - Casse, Mark; 10 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 6 - Gallegos, Jose; 9 - Cazares, Laura; 1 - Walsh, Brendan; 2 - Wilensky, Sam; 3 - Sancal, Murat; 8 - Sisterson, Jack; 4 - Gonzalez, Oscar

Owners: 5 - Bill and Liz Poston Racing Inc. and Smith, Brad; 10 - Ken T. Reimer; 6 - Amaty Racing Stables; 9 - Marcano Racing; 1 - BS Racing S.A.R.L.; 2 - Sam Wilensky; 3 - Maria Sol Aller; 8 - Sterling Stables and Grund, David; 4 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SMILING ELLIE raced in the two path around the first turn, pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, saved ground around the far bend and drew off in the lane. PEMBERLEY raced off the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, navigated the far turn from the two path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. IPANEMA PRINCESS (IRE) raced in the three path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the four path coming around the second bend and improved position in the stretch. MORE THAN GLORY raced in the two path early, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack between horses, swung out to the five path coming around the far turn and improved position from there. NORMANJITO (FR) saved ground around the first turn, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the four path and was outkicked in the lane. DONTMESSWITHTESS raced in the middle of the pack on the inside around the first turn and up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path and showed no kick. MARIA'S REVENGE was pinched back leaving the gate, raced in the two path early, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the far turn and made no bid. BOSTON ROSE (IRE) raced in the four path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the second turn in

the three path and faded in the lane. MI AMORE saved ground around the first turn, led the way on the inside up the backstretch, began to drop back while saving ground around the far bend and continued to tire in the stretch.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 14, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$23,060 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$290, 6th \$230

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:11 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁷	4	Want All the Smoke (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	4	3	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ³ 1/2	0.40*	3wd, drew off, drvng
19Feb25 ⁴ GP ²	2	Notiptoni (Hazelwood, Teshawn)	118	--	2	4	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	3 ³	2 ¹ 1/4	6.90	vie 2wd btw, kept on
19Feb25 ⁴ GP ³	1	Signifying Nothing (Perez, Edgar)	118	L b	1	5	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	3 ² 1/4	15.40	rail duel, held show
---	5	Grazen Cat (Rojas, Renzo)	118	b	5	6	6	6	5 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 3/4	2.60	slow start, inside
19Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁷	3	Dawn's Mist (Ocasio, Jonathan)	118	L b	3	1	5 ³	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁴ 3/4	32.90	rail, 4wd 3/16, faded
19Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁵	7	Blazin' Praline (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L b	6	2	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ²	6	6	35.70	outrun 2wd

Fractional Times: 21.84 45.41

Final Time: 57.35

Split Times: (23:57) (11:94)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Want All the Smoke, Bay Filly, by [Cross Traffic](#) out of She's With It, by Justin Phillip. Foaled Feb 24, 2022 in Kentucky.

CROSS TRAFFIC Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Equus Farm

Owner: Starry Night Racing

Trainer: Sweezey, J.

Claiming Prices: 4 - Want All the Smoke: \$12,500; 2 - Notiptoni: \$12,500; 1 - Signifying Nothing: \$12,500; 5 - Grazen Cat: \$12,500; 3 - Dawn's Mist: \$12,500; 7 - Blazin' Praline: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Bella Mendy (Stewards), Easyasyouplease (Gate)

Total WPS Pool: \$197,527

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Want All the Smoke	2.80	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	4.70	122,548
2	Notiptoni		3.20	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-1	7.05	68,632
1	Signifying Nothing			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-1-5	2.75	78,064
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-4	3.10	29,353
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-5-4 (3 correct)	20.90	56,800
					\$1.00 Consolation Pick 3	1-5-6 (3 correct)	15.30	0
					\$1.00 Consolation	5-6	1.90	0
					Double			0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Want All the Smoke	3	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ³ 1/2
2	Notiptoni	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ³	2 ³ 1/2
1	Signifying Nothing	5	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ⁴ 3/4
5	Grazen Cat	6	6 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁶	5 ⁷ 1/2	4 ⁷
3	Dawn's Mist	1	5 ² 1/2	4 ² 1/2	4 ⁶	5 ⁹ 3/4
7	Blazin' Praline	2	4 ²	5 ⁴	6 ⁹	6 ¹⁴ 1/2

Trainers: 4 - Sweezey, J.; 2 - Duffy, Sean; 1 - Dobles, Elizabeth; 5 - Wilensky, Sam; 3 - Passley, Mark; 7 - Collazo, Henry

Owners: 4 - Starry Night Racing; 2 - Zawitz, Joel and Grieco, Michael; 1 - Cedar Meadow, Inc.; 5 - Viana Group Inc.; 3 - Humphrey, David and Move Horse, Inc.; 7 - Henco, Inc. and Chavez, Israel;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WANT ALL THE SMOKE pressed the pace three wide, took over near the quarter pole and drew off under a drive. NOTIPTONI vied two wide between foes, was no match for the winner in upper stretch but kept on to save the place. SIGNIFYING NOTHING dueled at the rail to upper stretch and held well enough for the show. GRAZEN CAT broke slowly, saved ground and never threatened. DAWN'S MIST saved ground in range, swung four wide in upper stretch and faded. BLAZIN' PRALINE was outrun while racing two wide.

GULFS TREAM PARK - March 14, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 14, 2024. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$34,340 1st \$21,700, 2nd \$6,160, 3rd \$4,520, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$280, 6th \$280

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:41 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁵	3	Olga (Zayas, Edgard)	122 L b	3	6	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ⁴	1 ^{3/4}	1.30*	bmp brk,3p,duel,up
19Feb25 ² TAM ²	1	Whatta World (Alvarado, Junior)	120 L b	1	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/4}	5.50	svd gnd,duel,caught
24Nov24 ⁶ GP ⁶	2	Poiema (Perez, Edgar)	122 L f	2	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{7 3/4}	3.10	bmp brk,2p,gave way
22Feb25 ³ GP ⁴	4	Gunesh (Saez, Luis)	120 L	4	5	6	5 ¹	4 ¹	4 ²	4.70	inside,2p,no kick
8Feb25 ⁷ GP ³	6	Euphima (ARG) (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120 L b	6	1	5 ^{Head}	6	6	5 ¹⁰	8.00	outside,3p,no bid
22Feb25 ³ GP ⁶	5	Put the Crazy Away (Maragh, Rajiv)	120 L bf	5	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ³	5 ^{1/2}	6	8.30	outside,3p,faded

Fractional Times: 22.08 45.32 57.87

Final Time: 1:11.06

Split Times: (23:24) (12:55) (13:19)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: Olga, Chestnut Mare, by Brethren out of Sweet Khaleesi, by Maimonides. Foaled Feb 23, 2020 in Florida.

Breeder: Arindel

Owner: Arindel

Trainer: David, Carlos

1 Claimed Horse(s): Poiema

New Trainer: Carlos Narvaez

New Owner: JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro)

Claiming Prices: 3 - Olga: \$25,000; 1 - Whatta World: \$25,000; 2 - Poiema: \$25,000; 4 - Gunesh: \$25,000; 6 - Euphima (ARG): \$25,000; 5 - Put the Crazy Away: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$181,250

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Olga	4.60	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-1	10.00	148,525
1	Whatta World		5.00	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-1-2	13.65	67,127
2	Poiema			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-1-2-4	5.74	36,506
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-3	3.30	26,705
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-4-3 (3 correct)	9.90	24,546
					\$1.00 Consolation Pick 3	5-6-3 (3 correct)	6.30	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Olga	6	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}
1	Whatta World	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}
2	Poiema	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ²
4	Gunesh	5	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{9 3/4}
6	Euphima (ARG)	1	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁶	5 ^{11 3/4}
5	Put the Crazy Away	4	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{21 3/4}

Trainers: 3 - David, Carlos; 1 - Breen, Kelly; 2 - Catanese III, Joseph; 4 - Sancal, Murat; 6 - Klesaris, Steve; 5 - Mosco, Robert

Owners: 3 - Arindel; 1 -Richard Malouf; 2 -Joseph C. Catanese III; 4 -Maria Sol Aller; 6 -Anthony Imbesi; 5 -Jack J. Armstrong;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

OLGA bumped with the horse to her inside at the start, settled in the middle of the pack on the rail for the run up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and gained ground in late stretch to get up for the win. WHATTA WORLD led the way on the inside early, saved ground around the bend, dug in in the lane, drifted mildly near the wire and was caught late. POIEMA bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, recovered to press the pace on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and gave way in late stretch. GUNESH raced off the pace on the inside through the opening quarter, came around the turn in the two path and showed no kick. EUPHIMA (ARG) raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three path and made no bid. PUT THE CRAZY AWAY raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the three path and faded in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 14, 2025 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$35,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000 (Races Where Entered For \$25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Half Miles) (Rail at 31 feet). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price: \$35,000**

Distance: One And Three Eighth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Stream of Gold (IRE) - 2:10.87 - March 16, 2008)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,000 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$15,120, 3rd \$7,920, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$720, 6th \$720, 7th \$720

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:13 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	1/4	1/2	3/4	1m	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Jan25 ⁷ GP ²	4	Bourbon Thief (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	3	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ³ 4	2.60	2w, rail 1/4, got thru
13Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁴	2	Tarneema (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	1	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ³ 1/2	4.20	rail, 3wd 1/4, willing
13Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁶	3	Sugaree (IRE) (Castellano, Javier)	120	L	2	7	7	7	7	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	13.00	stdy'd into 1st, 4w 3/8
22Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁷	7	Starship Boeing (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L	6	1 ²	1 ²	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 3/4	14.40	pace inside, weakened
25Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁷	5	Ballado's Beach (ARG) (Rosario, Joel)	120	L f	4	6 ¹	6 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Neck}	1.30*	failed to menace, 2-3w
13Feb25 ² GP ⁴	6	Show Off (Hazelwood, Teshawn)	120	L	5	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹	4 ¹	4 ^{Head}	6 ²	6 ⁷ 1/2	20.20	3wd, no closing bid
12Oct24 CHY ⁸	8	Sunny Spell (IRE) (Velazquez, John)	120	L	7	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	7	7	6.30	prompted 2wd, faltered

Fractional Times: 23.76 48.08 1:13.40 1:37.16 2:01.06 **Final Time:** 2:12.43

Split Times: (24:32) (25:32) (23:76) (23:90) (11:37)

Run-Up: 112 feet **Temporary Rail:** 31 feet

Winner: Bourbon Thief, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Tapwrit out of Miss Gracer, by Uncle Mo. Foaled Mar 17, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Gainesway Thoroughbreds LTD & Bridlewood Farm

Owner: Selima Holdings, LLC and Bourbon Lane Stable (J. Hill, M. McMahon)

Trainer: Wilkes, Ian

Claiming Prices: 6 - Show Off: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Mama Bella (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$250,997

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Bourbon Thief	7.20	3.60	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	14.20	162,699
2	Tarneema		4.40	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-3	39.70	87,861
3	Sugaree (IRE)			5.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-3-7	38.80	55,147
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-4	10.30	33,521
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-3-4 (3 correct)	19.50	42,646
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5/7-4/6/8-3-4 (4 correct)	21.95	115,002
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1-5/7-4/6/8-3-4 (5 correct)	100.00	337,280

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	1/4	1/2	3/4	1m	Str	Fin
4	Bourbon Thief	5 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	5 ³	5 ¹ 3/4	1 ¹	1 ³ 4
2	Tarneema	3 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	2 ³ 4
3	Sugaree (IRE)	7 ⁶	7 ⁵ 1/2	7 ⁵	7 ⁴ 3/4	4 ³	3 ⁴ 1/4
7	Starship Boeing	1 ²	1 ²	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/4
5	Ballado's Beach (ARG)	6 ⁵	6 ⁴ 1/2	6 ³ 1/2	6 ³ 1/4	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁹
6	Show Off	4 ³	4 ² 1/2	4 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁹ 1/4
8	Sunny Spell (IRE)	2 ²	2 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	7 ⁶ 1/2	7 ¹⁶ 3/4

Trainers: 4 - Wilkes, Ian; 2 - Walsh, Brendan; 3 - Delacour, Arnaud; 7 - Dwoskin, Steven; 5 - Correas IV, Ignacio; 6 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 8 - Motion, H.

Owners: 4 - Selima Holdings, LLC and Bourbon Lane Stable (J. Hill, M. McMahon); 2 - Shadwell Stable; 3 - Blue Devil Racing Stable (Holliday); 7 - Starship Stables; 5 - J and J Stables LLC; 6 - Skymac Stables LLC and Stefania Farms, LLC; 8 - Merry Fox Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BOURBON THIEF raced two wide in midpack, angled to the rail near the quarter pole, burst through inside of the pacesetter in upper stretch and held firm late. TARNEEMA saved ground in range, angled three wide near the quarter pole and finished willingly. SUGAREE (IRE) steadied into the first turn, trailed inside, advanced four and five wide around the far turn and ran on for the show while getting in through the stretch. STARSHIP BOEING set the pace inside and weakened in the drive. BALLADO'S BEACH (ARG) failed to menace while racing two and three wide. SHOW OFF raced in range three wide and lacked a closing bid. SUNNY SPELL (IRE) prompted the pace two wide and faltered after a mile.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 14, 2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD FLORIDA-BRED, OR MAIDEN CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$45,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$45,000

Value of Race: \$39,050 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$9,850, 3rd \$5,050, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$350, 6th \$350, 7th \$350, 8th \$350

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:45 **Start:** Good for all except 7 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁴	2	Incoming (Velazquez, John)	118	L b	2	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ²	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}	13.40	3p,bid1/4,late gain,up
---	3	Billionaires Row (Saez, Luis)	118	L	3	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²	2 ^{2 1/2}	3.60	svd gnd,dug in,caught
15Feb25 ⁶ GP ²	6	Go Win Won (Alvarado, Junior)	118	L	6	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	1.60*	track,2p,chase on
17Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁷	4	Classy War (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	4	7	7 ¹²	7 ²⁰	6 ²	4 ^{2 3/4}	8.30	off pace,4p,improved
---	8	Wampanoag Chief (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	8	6	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	2.60	bid3/8,3p,flatten
---	5	Simply Disregarded (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L b	5	4	6 ¹	6 ^{Head}	7 ¹²	6 ³	8.50	btwn,svd gnd,no bid
22Feb25 ¹² GP ¹⁰	1	Distinguished Gent (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	1	1	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹	7 ¹⁶	25.00	chase,svd gnd,tired
8Feb25 ⁸ GP ¹⁰	7	King Express (Maragh, Rajiv)	119	L	7	8	8	8	8	8	34.50	hit gate,no factor

Fractional Times: 21.66 44.80

Final Time: 56.61

Split Times: (23:14) (11:81)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Incoming, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Flameaway out of Gem Thief, by Shanghai Bobby. Foaled Apr 15, 2022 in ON.

Breeder: Phoenix Rising Farms

Owner: Barry Holmes

Trainer: Cox, Gail

Claiming Prices: 2 - Incoming: \$50,000; 4 - Classy War: \$50,000; 5 - Simply Disregarded: \$50,000; 1 - Distinguished Gent: \$50,000; 7 - King Express: \$50,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$226,867

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Incoming	28.80	9.60	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-3	66.70	169,761
3	Billionaires Row		5.20	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-6	104.20	84,232
6	Go Win Won			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-6-4	81.43	52,043
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-2	44.90	26,771
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-4-2 (3 correct)	165.30	38,544

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Incoming	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	3 ³	1 ^{3/4}
3	Billionaires Row	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²	2 ^{3/4}
6	Go Win Won	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ²	3 ^{3 1/4}
4	Classy War	7	7 ⁵	7 ^{4 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{3 3/4}
8	Wampanoag Chief	6	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ³	5 ^{6 1/2}
5	Simply Disregarded	4	6 ⁴	6 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁷
1	Distinguished Gent	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	5 ^{3 1/2}	7 ¹⁰
7	King Express	8	8 ¹⁷	8 ^{24 3/4}	8 ^{18 1/2}	8 ²⁶

Trainers: 2 - Cox, Gail; 3 - Trombetta, Michael; 6 - Smullen, Heather; 4 - Casse, Mark; 8 - Orseno, Joseph; 5 - Coletti, Jr., Edward; 1 - Alter, Happy; 7 - Casse, Mark

Owners: 2 -Barry Holmes; 3 - Live Oak Plantation; 6 - Smullen, Heather and Sport of Kings Racing Partners LLC; 4 -Gary Barber; 8 -Joseph M. Imbesi; 5 - Uptowncharlybrown Stud LLC, Longball Stables LLC and Whiskey Run Stables LLC; 1 - Alter's Racing Stable, Inc.; 7 - M Racing Group LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

INCOMING raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late to get up for the win. BILLIONAIRES ROW led the way up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and dug in in the lane but was caught late. GO WIN WON tracked the leader on the outside early, navigated the bend from the two path and chased on to the wire. CLASSY WAR raced off the pace through the opening quarter, swung out to the four path coming around the turn and improved position from there. WAMPANOAG CHIEF raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the turn and flattened out in the lane. SIMPLY DISREGARDED raced in the middle of the pack between horses up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and made no bid. DISTINGUISHED GENT chased the leader on the inside through the opening stages, saved ground around the turn and tired in the stretch. KING EXPRESS hit the gate leaving it, trailed well behind the field racing up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and was never a factor.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 14, 2025 - Race 7

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000 OR LESS SINCE MARCH 14, 2023 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$35,000. Four Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden Or Claiming Since December 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$41,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$41,000

Value of Race: \$36,100 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$9,020, 3rd \$4,960, 4th \$1,840, 5th \$440, 6th \$320, 7th \$320

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:18 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Feb25 ⁷ GP ²	3	Heaven Rules (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L	3	6	5 ²	5 ²	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	15.10	4wd, closed, up late
15Feb25 ⁵ GP ¹	1	Bodacious Bren (Castellano, Javier)	120	L b	1	4	6 ²	6 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	7.70	2wd, 5wd 3/16, rally
23Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁶	5	Vindicate Cha Cha (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L b	5	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3.10	pace 2path, late yield
8Feb25 ¹¹ GP ⁸	6	Miss Vyvyanne (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L b	6	3	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	2.30*	bumped start, 2wd
22Feb25 ³ GP ¹	2	Fortuna Belle (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L bf	2	1	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Neck}	6.70	chased inside, faded
11Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁷	4	My Sunny Valentine (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	4	7	7	7	7	6 ^{3 1/4}	5.50	outrun inside
2Feb25 ⁷ FG ⁴	7	Obstreperous (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	7	5	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	6 ²	7	3.90	bumped start, 3wd

Fractional Times: 20.96 43.96

Final Time: 56.30

Split Times: (23:00) (12:34)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Heaven Rules, Bay Mare, by Midshipman out of Picolata, by Bellamy Road. Foaled Apr 08, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Mulholland Springs LLC & MoreraBreeding and Racing LLC

Owner: Divine Light Healing Ministries

Trainer: Rice, Kevin

Claiming Prices: 1 - Bodacious Bren: \$35,000; 6 - Miss Vyvyanne: \$35,000; 4 - My Sunny Valentine: \$35,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$281,983

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Heaven Rules	32.20	13.60	6.00	\$1.00 Exacta	3-1	109.80	229,572
1	Bodacious Bren		7.40	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-1-5	193.30	106,437
5	Vindicate Cha Cha			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-1-5-6	164.10	67,221
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-3	163.50	26,566
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-2-3 (3 correct)	576.90	31,004

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Heaven Rules	6	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	2 ²	1 ^{1/2}
1	Bodacious Bren	4	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
5	Vindicate Cha Cha	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	3 ^{3/4}
6	Miss Vyvyanne	3	4 ²	4 ³	4 ³	4 ^{2 1/4}
2	Fortuna Belle	1	2 ^{1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/4}
4	My Sunny Valentine	7	7 ^{7 1/2}	7 ⁸	7 ⁷	6 ^{4 1/2}
7	Obstreperous	5	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	6 ⁵	7 ^{7 3/4}

Trainers: 3 - Rice, Kevin; 1 - Walder, Peter; 5 - Lerman, Michael; 6 - Drexler, Martin; 2 - Crichton, Rohan; 4 - Tharrenos, William; 7 - D'Angelo, Jose

Owners: 3 - Divine Light Healing Ministries; 1 - Walder Racing; 5 - Clear Stars Stable, Mitre Box Stable and Big Toe Stables LLC; 6 -Randy Exelby; 2 - Brown, Graham and Chong, Michael Chai; 4 -Mike A. Coll; 7 - J A G Racing, Jettany Thoroughbred Corp. and Exclusive Equine, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HEAVEN RULES settled off the pace four wide, closed outside and was up late. BODACIOUS BREN raced off the pace two wide, swung five wide in upper stretch and rallied widest. VINDICATE CHA CHA set a fast pace in the two path and led until deep stretch. MISS VYVYANNE bumped with OBSTREPEROUS at the start, chased the pace two wide and was one-paced through the lane. FORTUNA BELLE had speed inside of the winner, chased at the rail around the turn, tipped out in upper stretch and faded. MY SUNNY VALENTINE was outrun inside. OBSTREPEROUS bumped at the start, pressed the pace three wide and tired in the drive.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 14, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price: \$25,000**

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,420 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$15,120, 3rd \$7,920, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$1,140, 6th \$720, 7th \$720

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Feb25 ⁹ GP ¹²	7	Tennessee Lamb (Velazquez, John)	120 L b	6	2	4 ^{1/2}	5 ²	4 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{5 1/4}	7.20	4p,bid1/4,drew off
16Feb25 ⁹ GP ³	6	The Thor (CHI) (Alvarado, Junior)	120 L b	5	4	6 ¹	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	2 ¹	6.40	4p,bid1/4,improved
25Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁶	1	Upstanding (Saez, Luis)	120 L	1	6	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ¹	3 ^{Neck}	0.90*	duel,2p,wkn1/8
14Dec24 MON ²	8	Capitan Danny (CHI) (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120 L b	7	3	7	7	7	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	19.50	rel load,3p,mild gain
21Feb25 ⁸ GP ³	5	Awesome Beast (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120 L	4	1	3 ²	3 ²	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Neck}	6.50	hit gt,chase,3p,faded
24Jan25 ² GP ⁴	3	Blue Slide Park (Reyes, Leonel)	120 L b	2	7	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ²	6 ²	6 ^{9 1/4}	24.60	svd gnd,empty
16Jan25 ⁸ GP ³	4	God's Timing (Zayas, Edgard)	120 L	3	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	7	7	3.90	duel,2p,tired

Fractional Times: 24.27 46.48 1:10.83 1:23.84

Final Time: 1:36.80

Split Times: (22:21) (24:35) (13:01) (12:96)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Tennessee Lamb, Bay Colt, by [Tonalist](#) out of Tennessee Whiskey, by Smart Strike. Foaled May 24, 2021 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Calumet Farm

Owner: Calumet Farm

Trainer: Arnold II, George

Scratched Horse(s): Catalytic (Trainer), Power Humor (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$338,922

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Tennessee Lamb	16.40	7.20	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	69.00	251,413
6	The Thor (CHI)		6.80	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-1	90.65	132,856
1	Upstanding			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-1-8	105.52	90,187
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-7	117.20	43,704
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-3-7 (3 correct)	1,675.50	24,412

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Tennessee Lamb	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{5 1/4}
6	The Thor (CHI)	4	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{5 3/4}	6 ⁵	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{5 1/4}
1	Upstanding	6	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ¹	3 ^{6 1/4}
8	Capitan Danny (CHI)	3	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{8 1/4}	7 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}
5	Awesome Beast	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ²	5 ¹¹
3	Blue Slide Park	7	5 ³	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ³	6 ³	6 ^{11 1/4}
4	God's Timing	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	7 ⁵	7 ^{20 1/2}

Trainers: 7 - Arnold II, George; 6 - Lutchman, Padarath; 1 - Sciametta, Jr., Anthony; 8 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 5 - Davey, Kathryn; 3 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 4 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie

Owners: 7 - Calumet Farm; 6 - Claim To Fame Racing LLC; 1 - Repole Stable and St. Elias Stables LLC; 8 - Dona Licha Stables LLC; 5 - K.D. Racing, Inc.; 3 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 4 - Saffie A. Joseph, Jr.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TENNESSEE LAMB raced in the middle of the pack up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and drew off in the lane. THE THOR (CHI) raced off the pace on the outside early, continued around the bend in the four path, began a bid entering the stretch and improved position from there. UPSTANDING brushed with the horse to his outside at the start, recovered to duel from the rail up the backstretch, led the way from the two path racing around the turn and weakened in the final furlong. CAPITAN DANNY (CHI) was reluctant to load, trailed the field up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the three path and made up some mild ground in the stretch. AWESOME BEAST hit the gate leaving it, chased the leaders through the opening quarter, came around the turn in the three path and faded in the lane. BLUE SLIDE PARK brushed with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, settled in the middle of the pack on the rail for the run up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and was empty in the stretch. GOD'S TIMING dueled on the outside up the backstretch, began to drop back while racing in the two path around the turn and continued to tire from there.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 14, 2025 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 31 feet). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price: \$25,000**

Distance: Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Quality G - 1:25.98 - March 2, 2024)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,840 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$14,400, 3rd \$7,200, 4th \$3,720, 5th \$720, 6th \$720, 7th \$720, 8th \$720, 9th \$720, 10th \$720

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:24 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁴	8	She's a Tempest (Alvarado, Junior)	120 L b	8 4	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 3/4	2.80	2wd, up 1/8, cleared	
13Feb25 ² GP ¹	10	Tongue Twister (Davis, Dylan)	122 L	10 3	4 ¹	4 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ³ 4	5.80	4-3wd, ran on	
26Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁸	3	Diamond Vega (GB) (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120 L	3 8	6 ¹ 2	7 ¹	7 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3.20	bump into 1st, 2wd	
15Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁶	7	Fulminate (Morelos, Jose)	120 L	7 1	1 ²	1 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/4	48.90	rail, pace, weakened	
18Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁸	1	Reliable Lady (Rosario, Joel)	120 L	1 9	10	9 ¹	8 ²	5 ^{Head}	10.90	saved ground, no avail	
22Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁶	6	Mobay Princess (Reyes, Leonel)	122 L b	6 5	5 ¹ 2	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	6 ¹ 2	18.80	bumped start, 3-4wd	
23Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁵	4	The Dove Rules (Zayas, Edgard)	120 L b	4 2	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	7 ³ 4	16.80	bumped start, 2wd	
8Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁵	2	Sinead (Castellano, Javier)	120 L	2 6	9 ²	10	10	8 ³	2.30*	bump into 1st, inside	
22Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁸	9	Deflection (Rojas, Renzo)	120 L b	9 7	7 ¹	6 ¹ 2	6 ^{Head}	9 ¹ 2	79.70	outrun 4-5wd	
28Dec24 ¹¹ GP ⁸	5	Fay's Rhonda Cares (Panici, Luca)	120 L b	5 10	8 ¹ 1/2	8 ¹	9 ¹	10	27.00	bumped repeatedly	

Fractional Times: 23.61 47.08 1:10.14 1:21.64

Final Time: 1:27.58

Split Times: (23:47) (23:06) (11:50) (5:94)

Run-Up: 67 feet **Temporary Rail:** 31 feet

Winner: She's a Tempest, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by [Connect](#) out of Hurricane Tiz, by Tiznow. Foaled Mar 14, 2021 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: SAYJAY Racing, LLC & Beerman Family Trust

Owner: Beerman Family Trust and Sayjay Racing LLC

Trainer: Mott, William

Claiming Prices: 7 - Fulminate: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$378,299

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	She's a Tempest	7.60	4.20	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	8-10	20.40	240,239	
10	Tongue Twister		6.20	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-10-3	45.30	141,989	
3	Diamond Vega (GB)			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-10-3-7	155.81	91,975	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-8	28.30	131,523	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-7-8 (3 correct)	663.90	123,303	
					\$3.00 Pick 3	TROPICAL TURF: 5-4-8 (3 correct)	141.30	35,976	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-3-7-8 (4 correct)	4,399.05	220,000	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4-2-3-7-8 (5 correct)	29,948.55	317,140	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	3-4-2-3-7-8 (6 correct)	6,886.34	73,818	17,708
					\$1.00 Super High Five	8-10-3-7-1	13,984.60	49,477	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	She's a Tempest	4	2 ²	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 3/4
10	Tongue Twister	3	4 ³ 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 3/4
3	Diamond Vega (GB)	8	6 ⁵	7 ⁵ 1/4	7 ³ 1/2	3 ³ 1/2
7	Fulminate	1	1 ²	1 ²	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2
1	Reliable Lady	9	10 ¹⁰	9 ⁷ 1/4	8 ³ 1/2	5 ⁵ 3/4
6	Mobay Princess	5	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2	4 ³	6 ⁵ 3/4
4	The Dove Rules	2	3 ³ 1/2	3 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/4	7 ⁶ 1/4
2	Sinead	6	9 ⁸	10 ⁸ 1/4	10 ⁶ 1/2	8 ⁷
9	Deflection	7	7 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁴ 3/4	6 ³ 1/4	9 ¹⁰
5	Fay's Rhonda Cares	10	8 ⁶ 1/2	8 ⁶ 1/4	9 ⁵ 1/2	10 ¹⁰ 1/2

Trainers: 8 - Mott, William; 10 - David, Carlos; 3 - Brown, Chad; 7 - Cazares, Laura; 1 - Abreu, Fernando; 6 - Rodriguez, Angel; 4 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Abreu, Jorge; 9 - Sano, Antonio; 5 - Dwoskin, Steven

Owners: 8 - Beerman Family Trust and Sayjay Racing LLC; 10 - Zilla Racing Stables; 3 - Madaket Stables LLC, Rucker, William J., LaPenta, Robert V. and Strauss, William; 7 - Past the Wire Racing, Inc.; 1 - Irving M. Cowan; 6 - Hugh W. Hayles; 4 - Lawson Racing Stables; 2 - Chris Larsen; 9 - Tami Bobo; 5 - Steven Dwoskin Racing LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SHE'S A TEMPEST stalked the pace two wide, took over nearing the eighth pole and quickly cleared under a drive. TONGUE TWISTER raced in range three and four wide and ran on for the place. DIAMOND VEGA (GB) bumped entering the first turn, raced off the pace two wide around both turns and rallied for the show. FULMINATE set the pace along the rail, led to midstretch and weakened through the final furlong. RELIABLE LADY saved ground to no

avail. MOBAY PRINCESS bumped at the start, raced three and four wide in midpack and lacked the needed rally. THE DOVE RULES bumped at the start, chased the pace two wide and faded in the stretch. SINEAD was bumped entering the first turn, saved ground well back and never threatened. DEFLECTION was outrun while racing four and five wide. FAY'S RHONDA CARES was bumped on both sides at the start and again entering the first turn, raced well back three wide and never reached contention.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$7,004,811

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.